
CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 
AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA

Tuesday, 22 May 2018 at 10.30 am in the Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Quality Accounts 2017 -18 (Pages 3 - 186)

Report of Sheena Ramsay, Chief Executive and Alice Wiseman, Director of Public Health 
attached.
 
Appendix 1 - Gateshead Health NHS FT Quality Account 2017-18
 
Appendix 2 - NTW NHS FT Quality Account 2017-18

Contact: Helen Conway  email helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 3993, 
Date: Monday, 14 May 2018

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



     

TITLE OF REPORT: Quality Accounts 2017 -18
                                  
REPORT OF:           Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive and Alice 

Wiseman, Director of Public Health
________________________________________________________________________

Summary
The OSC is invited to comment on the Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health NHS 
Foundation Trust, and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust.
________________________________________________________________________

Background

High Quality Care for All, published in June 2008, proposed that all providers of NHS Care 
should produce Quality Accounts to provide the public with information on the quality of 
care they provide with a view to enhancing public accountability and ensuring a focus on 
improving quality. 

Subsequently, the Department of Health produced legislation which places a legal duty on 
providers of NHS Services to publish Quality Accounts as part of a new Quality Framework 
which was brought into force in April 2010. 

The accounts are to be published annually in June and they cover healthcare services for 
the previous financial year. The accounts outline:-

 what an organisation is doing well
 where improvements in service quality are required
 what an organisation’s priorities for improvement are for the coming year
 what actions an organisation intends to take to secure these improvements
 how the organisation has involved people who use their services, staff and others 

with an interest in their organisation in determining their priorities for improvement

The requirement to produce Quality Accounts initially only applied to those NHS providers 
who deliver acute, mental health, learning disability and ambulance services. It did not 
apply to primary care services and community healthcare services. Providers of primary 
care and community services were brought into the process during 2011.

Commissioners are required to provide a corroborative statement in provider Quality 
Accounts as to whether or not they consider the document contains accurate information. 
The CCG is expected to check accuracy of data in so far as it relates to information 
supplied to it as part of its contractual obligations – but not any other data.

Care, Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee
22 May 2017

2

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Role of OSCs and Healthwatch

As part of the Quality Accounts process, providers are required through regulations to 
send a draft of their Quality Account to the appropriate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Regulations currently specify that the “appropriate” Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
means the Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the local authority in whose area the 
provider has its registered or principle office located.

Overview and Scrutiny Committees, along with Healthwatch, are invited, on a voluntary 
basis, to review the Quality Accounts of relevant providers and supply a statement 
commenting on the Account– based on the knowledge they have of the provider.

Draft Quality Accounts for Gateshead Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and 
Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust are attached at Appendices 1 and 
2.

Taking account of the OSC’s work during the previous year the OSC may wish to 
comment on the following for each respective account:-

 the Quality Account 
 whether they believe that the Account is representative
 whether it gives comprehensive coverage of the provider services
 whether they believe that there are significant omissions of issues of concern that 

had previously been discussed with providers in relation to Quality Accounts.

Providers are required to include any statement supplied in their published Quality Account 
and any narrative provided should be published verbatim (subject to maximum word 
limits).Providers are required to give OSCs at least 30 working days to prepare their 
comments on the Quality Account and send back to the provider, prior to publication.

The OSC is asked to note that Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust is 
currently only obliged statutorily to consult with Newcastle Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee as its head office is based in Newcastle. However, the Trust is adopting a 
partnership approach to this issue and has widened its consultation process to other local 
authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees in areas which receive the Trust’s services.

A representative of Healthwatch Gateshead has been invited to attend the meeting and 
provide verbal comments on the respective Quality Accounts.

Recommendations
The Committee is asked to comment on the respective Quality accounts of Gateshead 
NHS Hospitals Trust and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust.

Contact:     Angela Frisby                            Ext:     2138

Page 4



Quality Account 
2017/18

Appendix 1

Page 5



 

    2 

 

Contents  
 
 

1. Statement on Quality from the Chief Executive ................................................................. 3 

2.         Priorities for Improvement .................................................................................................. 7 

2.1 Reporting back on our progress in 2017/18 ....................................................................... 7 

2.2 Our Quality Priorities for Improvement in 2018/
[...]
ally all traditional medicines cupboards with Omnicell® 
Automated Drug Cabinets. 
 
These electronic cabinets have distinct advantages for the 
organisation:  
 
 No keys - accessed via fingerprint. 
 Directional lighting to aid locating Medicines. 
 Automatic ordering of medicines with low stock. 
 Analysis of usage to support stock management. 
 
 
 

We are using the information gathered from these cabinets to adjust medicines stock lists (and 
levels) to most closely match the usage in each individual clinical area in the hospital. 
 
For example, data from these cabinets has enabled us to identify critical medicines that require more 
widespread stockholding.  In addition, careful management of non-moving medicines lines has 
significantly reducing potential medicines waste.  This continuous dynamic stock adjustment means 
that clinical areas are far more likely to have the right drug, in the right place, at the right time 
reducing the potential of patients missing doses of medicines due to a medicine not being available. 
 

Pressure Damage  
Preventing pressure ulcers remains one of the greatest healthcare challenges today in terms of 
reducing patient harm. Despite progress being made in the management of pressure ulcers since 
2012, they remain a significant healthcare problem affecting 700,000 people per year. Estimates on 
pressure ulcer incidence and prevalence from hospital-based studies vary widely according to the 
definition and category of ulcer, the patient population and care setting. Reported prevalence rates 
range from 4.7% to 32.1% in hospital populations in comparison to 22% in nursing home populations 
(AHSN 2015). 

 
The key successes in 2017/18 are:- 
 
 National Finalist in the ‘Nursing Times Awards 2017’ in the Category of Patient Safety. 
 Project title: ‘React to Red: How Vigilance At The Bedside Can Drive Excellence In Reducing Harm 

from Pressure Damage’ 
 Trust Finalist in the ‘Star Awards’ in the Category of ‘Innovation 
[...]
stress, the eradication of violence between colleagues taking a zero tolerance approach, 
and to redesign our appraisal framework based on our values and behaviours. However, there has 
been a deterioration in the percentage of staff/colleagues reporting most recent experience of 
violence therefore we will continue to work to improve this in pursuit of a culture of openness.  
 

Health and Well-being   
 
There is a wealth of research to say that having healthy staff, both in mind and body, has a positive 
impact on the quality of patient experience and clinical outcomes. For this reason, the Trust invests in 
making sure that the right conditions and support are in place to create a healthy workforce with 
activities and events to increase healthier lives throughout the year.  
   
The Trust continues to support staff to be able to attend and sustain attendance at work. Robust 
monitoring of sickness absence enables early intervention and support. In 2017/18 we have seen 
more staff with long-term absences compared to short-term absences, potentially reflective of our 
population’s increasing complex health needs.  
 

 
 
We have an in-house Occupational Health Department consisting of an Occupational Health 
Physician, a nursing team, a multi-disciplinary ergonomics team, a physiotherapist, a counselling 
service; all supported by an administration team.  The service holds national accreditation as a Safe 
Effective Quality Occupational Health Service (SEQOHS) following rigorous independent assessment 
against recognised industry standards across the UK.   
 
Throughout 1st April 2017 – 31st March 2018 we have provided 4806 appointments for staff which 
can be broken down as follows: 

 

 513 counselling appointments.  
 1196 pre-employment screening appointments. 
 1525 vaccination/immunisation screenings. 
 330 ergonomic and workplace assessments. 
 982 sickness absence management appointments. 
 106 other consultations. 

Page 75



 

    72 

 

 1
[...]
ted 
As 

Expected 

As 
expected 
or lower 

than 
expected 

‡SHMI - Percentage of admitted patients whose treatment 
included palliative care (contextual indicator) 

15.4% 16.7% 18.9% N/A 

Crude mortality rate taken from CDS 1.71% 1.67% 1.81% <1.99% 

Number of calls to the CRASH team 224 177 177 N/A 

Of the calls to the arrest team what percentage were actual 
cardiac arrests 

48.7% 53.1% 38.4% N/A 

Cardiac arrest rate (number of cardiac arrests per 1000 bed days) 0.58 0.52 0.37 N/A 

‡Hospital Acquired Pressure Damage (grade 2 and above) 108 104 92 
Year on 

year 
Reduction  

‡Community Acquired Pressure Damage (grade 2 and above) 854 1214† 1346 N/A 

Number of Patient Slips, Trips and Falls 1902 1668 1505 N/A 

Rate of Falls per 1000 bed days 10.21 9.18 9.02 
Reduction 

(<8.5) 

Number of Patient Slips, Trips and Falls Resulting in Harm** 484 407 347 N/A 

Rate of Harm Falls per 1000 bed days 2.60 2.24 2.08 
Reduction 
(Less than 

<2.25) 

Falls Change 
1.2% 

Increase 
13.8% 

reduction 
7.1% 

reduction 

Reduction 
(Less than 

<2.25) 

Ratio of Harm to No Harm Falls (i.e. what percentage of falls 
resulted in Harm being caused to the patient)** 

25.45% 24.40% 23.10% 
Year on 

Year 
reduction 

* HSMR figure taken from HED April 2018 

    **HSMR figures are April 2017  to January 2018 

    † Community services transferred from South Tyneside in October 2016 

    

Page 84



 

    81 

 

B) Reducing Avoidable Harm:  
 

Reducing Avoidable Harm   
2015-

16 
2016-17 2017-18 Target 

Medication Errors 

No Harm 366 413 454 N/A 

Minimal Harm 51 45 54 N/A 

Moderate 
Harm 

5 3 10 <8 

Severe 1 0 0 0 

Total 423 461 518 N/A 

‡Never Events   2 3 3* 0 

Patient Incidents per 1,000 bed days   34.72 37.33 43.93 N/A 

Rate of patient safety incidents resulting in 
severe harm or death per 100 admissions 

  0.16 0.18 0.21 N/A 

*2 never events reported in March relate to recently discovered incidents of Wrong implant/prosthesis.  
One in 2011 and O
[...]
ken, the progress made in improving the quality of our 

services and identifies areas for improvement. 

To help with the reading of this document we have provided explanation boxes alongside 

the text. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This is an “explanation” box 

It explains or describes a term or 

abbreviation found in the report. 

Page 107



 

8 | Quality Account 

Statement of Quality from the Chief Executive 

Thank you for taking the time to read our 2017-18 Quality 

Account, reflecting upon another busy year.  

We have set out in this document how we have performed against local and 

national priorities - including how we have progressed with our Quality 

Priorities for 2017-18.  We have also set out in this document our Quality 

Priorities for 2018-19, and look forward to reporting our progress against 

these in next year’s Quality Account. 

 

We were delighted this year to be awarded the prestigious “Provider of the Year” award by 

the Health Service Journal. This award is dedicated to all our staff who do such an amazing 

job supporting the people we serve, helping them to live the best lives they possibly can.  

Every member of our staff, regardless of their role played their part and winning this award is 

testament to their hard work and compassion. 

 

Other achievements this year include the launch of our “NTW Academy” to ensure that we 

can address current and future workforce issues, and we are one of the first trusts in the 

country to develop exciting new “nursing associate” posts. We have also been awarded 

“Global Digital Exemplar” funds, which will enable us to use technology innovations to 

improve patient experiences. 

 

This year has not been without challenges, and I am proud that despite the pressures we 

have faced, we have continued to receive positive feedback from service users and carers, 

consistent with our CQC outstanding status and we continue to achieve the requirements of 

NHS Improvement’s Singl
[...]
ing on the quality of services provided. 

Margaret Adams 

Chair, Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust Council of Governors 

Quality Group 

 

 

 

 

People receiving treatment from NTW are often 

referred to as “patients”, “service users” or “clients”. 

To be consistent, we will mostly use the term 

“service users” throughout this document. 

Page 110



 

Quality Account | 11 

Care Quality Commission (CQC) Findings 

In June 2016, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) conducted a 

comprehensive inspection of our services and rated us as 

“Outstanding”, and we remain one of only two Mental Health and 

Disability Trusts in the country to be rated as such. 

All of our core services are rated as either 

“Good” or “Outstanding” overall, and we aim 

to protect, build upon and share our 

outstanding practice, while addressing all 

identified areas for improvement. Our 

2017/18 Quality Priorities were closely linked 

to CQC findings.  

 

 

 

  

Page 111



 

12 | Quality Account 

Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust aim at all times to work in 

accordance with our values: 

 

Our values ensure that we will strive to provide the best care, delivered by the best people, 

to achieve the best outcomes. Our concerns are quality and safety and we will ensure that 

our values are reflected in all we do: 

Our Strategy for 2017 to 2022 

Our strategy takes into account local and national strategies and policies that affect us, and 

our ambitions are: 

Caring         Discovering   Growing 

 

  

Caring and 
compassionate 

Respectful Honest and transparent 

Put ourselves in other 

people’s shoes 

Listen and offer hope 

Focus on recovery 

Be approachable  

Be sensitive and 

considerate 

Be helpful 

Go the extra mile 

Value the skill and 
contribution of others 

Give respect to all people 

Respect and embrace 
difference 

Encourage innovation and 
be open to new ideas 

Work together and value our 
partners 


[...]
Monitor the feedback we receive from 

inpatients about their experience of being 

cared for on our wards. 

Improving Waiting Times 

We will improve waiting times for adult 

and older people’s services so the 18 

week Trust standard is achieved. 

We will improve waiting times for children 

and young people to ensure that the 18 

week treatment standard is achieved by 

the end of the year. 

We will report waiting times for specialised 

services separately. 

Embedding Trust Values 

We will identify and reduce instances 

where we are not displaying the Trust 

values of being caring and compassionate, 

honest and transparent. 

We will align themes and monitor 

complaints and feedback from staff, 

service users and carers to measure the 

progress of this Quality Priority. 

Embedding the Principles of Triangle of 

Care 

We will continue to embed the Triangle of 

Care, ensuring that we work in partnership 

with service users and carers. 

We will roll out the use of the Triangle of 

Care to services for Children and Young 

People.  

We will closely monitor feedback from 

carers to measure the impact of this 

initiative. 

Page 118



 

Quality Account | 19 

Part 2b 

Looking Back – Review of Quality Goals and 

Quality Priorities in 2017/18  
  

In this section we will review our progress against our 2017/18 

Quality Priorities and consider the impact they may have made on 

each overarching Quality Goal. 

 

Our 2017/18 Quality Priorities were: 

 

 

 

Page 119



 

20 | Quality Account 

Safety 2017/18 Quality Priority:  

Embedding the Positive & Safe Strategy  
Target The strategy continues to be embedded across the organisation, to 

ensure our service users are cared for in environments that are safe, 

where service users and staff work together to develop solutions in 

order to promote positive change, underpinned by best evidence 

Progress Met 

During 2017/18 we have continued to embed the Positive and Safe Strategy, 

whi
[...]
ical 

Restraint 

2016/17 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 

  
 

    

-10% +2% -25% -13% +18% -67% 

   

Reported Incidents of 
Violence and Aggression 

Reported Incidents of Self 
Harm 

Instances of Seclusion 

2016/17 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 

  

 
 

    

-2% +9% +40% -23% -29% -14% 

   

Data source: NTW 

  

  

 

   

      

Page 121



 

22 | Quality Account 

How has the “Embedding the Positive and 

Safe Strategy” Quality Priority helped support 

the Safety Quality Goal of “Keeping You 

Safe”? 
We aim to demonstrate success against this quality goal by reducing the severity of 

incidents and the number of serious incidents across the Trust’s services.   

Figure 3 below shows the total number of patient safety incidents reported by the Trust over 

the past 3 years: 

Compared with the previous year, 

there has been a 13% decrease in 

the number of patient safety 

incidents. Patient safety incidents 

represent 29% of the total number of 

incidents reported for the year, which 

totalled 38,507 (an increase of 6% 

from the previous year – this 

increase is partly attributed to a 

change in the safeguarding reporting 

process).   

 

Table 2: Number and percentage of patient safety incidents by impact 2015/16 to 2017/18 

Number of Patient Safety 
incidents reported by impact: 

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 

No Harm 4,800 46.0% 6,626 52.0% 6,616 59.4% 

Minor Harm 4,937 47.0% 5,181 40.5% 3,683 33.1% 

Moderate Harm 597 6.0% 770 6.0% 749 6.7% 

Major Harm 23 0.2% 79 0.6% 37 0.3% 

Catastrophic, Death 80 0.8% 109 0.9% 45* 0.4% 

Total patient safety incidents  10,437 100.0% 12,765 100.0% 11,130 100.0% 

Data source: NTW 

Note, annual totals for previous years may differ from previously reported data due to on-

going data quality improvement work and to reflect coroner’s conclusions when known. 

Data is as at 7 April 2018. 

*The reported deaths reduced in 2017/18 following changes to national reporting rules to 

cease reporting deaths of unknown cause. 

Figure 3: Number of reported patient safety incidents 
and total incidents 2015/16 to 2017/18 

Data source: NTW 

Page 122



 

Quality Account | 23 

The “no harm” or “minor harm” patient safety incidents remain 92.5% of reported patient 

safety incidents, however this year has seen a shift from “minor harm” to “no harm”.  

Table 3: Incidents 2017/18 by CCG 

Total incidents by CCG  
1. No 
Harm 

2. Minor 
Harm 

3. Moderate 
Harm 

4. Major 
Harm 

5. Catastrophic, 
Death 

NHS Gateshead CCG 1808 569 110 2 58 

NHS Newcastle CCG 4551 2115 274 24 321 

NHS North Tyneside CCG 2108 597 112 6 104 

NHS Northumberland CCG 7914 1939 315 16 185 

NHS Sunderland CCG 4760 1655 275 17 277 

NHS South Tyneside CCG 1770 656 146 4 150 

Total for local CCGs 22911 7531 1232 69 1095 

Data source: NTW 

Note there are also incidents relating to service users from other non-local CCGs

 

Openness and Honesty when things go wrong: the Professional 

Duty of Candour  

All healthcare professionals have a duty of candour which is a professional responsibility to 

be honest with service users and their advocates, carers and families when things go 

wrong. The key features of this responsibility are that:  

Every healthcare professional must be open and honest with service users when something 

that goes wrong with their treatment or care causes, or has the potential to cause, harm or 

distress. This means that healthcare professionals must:  

• Tell the service user (or, where appropriate, the service user's advocate, carer or 

 family) when something has gone wrong.  

• Apologise to the service user. Offer an appropriate remedy or support to put matters 

 right (if possible).  

• Explain fully to the service user the short and long term effects of what has 

happened.  

A key requirement is for individuals and organisations to learn from events and implement 

change to improve the safety and quality of care. We have imple
[...]
2018 was 285, which is an increase of 20% when compared with 

the same date last year. The longest waiting times for these services are in 

Northumberland and Sunderland. 

Page 125



 

26 | Quality Account 

Waiting times analysis at locality level 

In Northumberland, waiting times for adult service have lengthened, with 13% waiting 

more than 18 weeks as at 31 March 2018.   

Within services for Children and Young People, the waiting list is currently smaller than at 

any time in the last eighteen months and the proportion waiting more than 18 weeks for 

treatment is currently 13%, which is a deterioration compared with the same time last year 

but an improvement on more recent months. Waiting times for the adult attention deficit 

hyperactivity disorder diagnosis services have remained broadly the same and waits for the 

adult autism spectrum disorder diagnosis service have lengthened. 

Figure 4a-f: Northumberland CCG waiting lists, assorted metrics 

  

  

 
 

Data source: NTW 

Page 126



 

Quality Account | 27 

In North Tyneside, the waiting times for adult services have slightly lengthened. There has 

been some improvement in the adult attention deficit hyperactivity disorder diagnosis 

services and waits for the adult autism spectrum disorder diagnosis service have 

lengthened. 

Figure 5a-d: North Tyneside CCG waiting lists, assorted metrics 

  

Note that we do not provide community services for children and young people in North 
Tyneside (this service is provided by Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust). 

 
 

Data source: NTW 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 127



 

28 | Quality Account 

In Newcastle, there has been improvements in the waiting times for adult services.   

The improvements made last year in reducing the number of children and young people 

waiting to access services in Newcastle have not been sustainable and waiting times have 

consequently increased during the year. Waiting times to treatment have lengthened, with 

13% of people waiting to access these services on 31.3.18 having waited longer than 18 

weeks as of that date.    

There has been no significant change in the waiting times for the adult attention deficit 

hyperactivity disorder diagnosis services, and for the adult autism spectrum disorder 

diagnosis service waiting times have lengthened. 

Figure 6a-f: Newcastle locality waiting lists, assorted metrics 

  

 
 

 
 

Data source: NTW 

Page 128



 

Quality Account | 29 

In Gateshead, there has been improvements in the waiting times for adult services.  

Last year’s improvements in waiting times for children and young people waiting to access 

services have not been maintained and waits have lengthened. There has been no 

significant change for access to the adult attention deficit hyperactivity disorder diagnosis 

service and there has been an increase in the waiting times for access to the adult autism 

spectrum disorder diagnosis service. 

Figure 7a-f: Gateshead locality waiting lists, assorted metrics 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Data source: NTW 

 

 

 

Page 129



 

30 | Quality Account 

In South Tyneside, there has been improvements in the waiting times to first contact for 

adult services.  

Last year’s improvements in waiting times for children and young people waiting to access 

services have not been maintained and waits have significantly lengthened, with 56% 

waiting more than 18 weeks as at 31.03.2018.  

There has been a deterioration in waits to access to both the adult attention deficit 

hyperactivity disorder diagnosis service and the adult autism spectrum disorder diagnosis 

service. 

Figure 8a-f: South Tyneside CCG waiting lists, assorted metrics 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Data source: NTW 

Page 130



 

Quality Account | 31 

 

In Sunderland, waiting times for adult services have slightly deteriorated.  

Waiting times for children and young people have significantly lengthened, with 42% waiting 

more than 18 weeks as at 31.03.20
[...]
ed a comprehensive inspection of Northumberland, 

Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust in 2016 and rated the Trust as “Outstanding”. 

Northumberland, Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust intends to take the following 

actions to address the conclusions or requirements reported by the CQC: 

 We will ensure that care plans in wards for older people are more personalised, and 

 We will reduce the use of mechanical restraint in wards for children and young 

people. 

  

Page 152

https://www.england.nhs.uk/nhs-standard-contract/cquin/cquin-17-19/


 

Quality Account | 53 

 

  

Page 153



 

54 | Quality Account 

External Accreditations 

The Trust has gained national accreditation for the quality of services provided in many 

wards and teams. 

78% of adult and older people’s mental health wards have achieved the Accreditation for 

Inpatient Mental Health Services (AIMS). 

100% of the adult forensic medium and low secure wards have been accredited by the 

Quality Network for Forensic Mental Health Services. 

87% of children and young people’s wards have been accredited by the Quality Network for 

Inpatient Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 

Table 17: Current clinical external accreditations (March 2018) 

External Accreditation Ward/Department Location 

Accreditation for 

Inpatient Mental Health 

Services (AIMS) 

Bluebell Court (Rehab) St George's Park 

Embleton St George's Park 

Kinnersley (Rehab) St George's Park 

Newton (Rehab) St George's Park 

Warkworth St George's Park 

Collingwood 
Campus for Ageing and 

Vitality 

Elm House (Rehab) Bensham 

Fellside Queen Elizabeth Hospital 

Lamesly Queen Elizabeth Hospital 

Lowry 
Campus for Ageing and 

Vitality 

Willow View (Rehab) St Nicholas Hospital 

Mowbray (OP) Monkwearmouth Hospital 

Roker (OP) Monkwearmouth Hospital 

Akenside (OP) 
Campus for Ageing and 

Vitality 

Hauxley (OP) St George's Park 

Aldervale (Rehab) Hopewood Park 

Beckfield (PICU) Hopewood Park 


Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
MEETING

Tuesday, 22 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor S Green (Chair)

Councillor(s): M Charlton, C Bradley, K Ferdinand, M Hood, 
R Mullen, I Patterson, J Wallace and J Lee

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): W Dick, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, 
P Maughan, J Simpson, A Wheeler, M Hall and P McNally

CHW95 QUALITY ACCOUNTS 2017 -18 

The OSC were invited to comment on the Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health 
NHS Foundation Trust, and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust.
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees, along with Healthwatch, are invited, on a 
voluntary basis, to review the Quality Accounts of relevant providers and supply a 
statement commenting on the Account – based on the knowledge they have of the 
provider. 
 
The Committee considered the Draft Quality Accounts for Gateshead Health NHS 
Foundation Trust and Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust.
 
Taking into account of the OSC’s work during the previous year the OSC may wish 
to comment on the following for each respective account:-
 

         the Quality Account
         whether they believe that the Account is representative
         whether it gives comprehensive coverage of provider services
         whether they believe that there are significant omissions of issues of concern 

that had previously been discussed with providers in relation to Quality 
Accounts

 
The OSC is asked to note that Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation 
Trust is currently only obliged statutorily to consult with Newcastle Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee as its head office is based in Newcastle. However, the Trust 
is adopting a partnership approach to this issue and has widened its consultation 
process to other local authority Overview and Scrutiny Committees in areas which 
receive the Trust’s services.
 
A representative from Healthwatch was also in attendance and provided verbal 
comments on the respective Quality Accounts. 



 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted

CHW96 GATESHEAD HEALTH NHS FT QUALITY ACCOUNT 2017-18 

The Committee received the Gateshead Health NHS Foundation Trust Quality 
Account for 2017/2018.
 
Based on Gateshead Care, Health and Wellbeing OSC’s knowledge of the work of 
the Trust during 2017-18 the OSC were able to comment as follows:-
 
Quality Priorities for 2018-19 and Patient Safety
 
The OSC is supportive of the Trusts proposed 2018-19 Quality Priorities for 
Improvement, in particular the continued focus on addressing Patient Safety issues 
given that the Trust did not meet its target for incidents of moderate harm and there 
has been a slight increase on last year in patient safety incidents resulting in severe 
harm or death, although the level of those incidents was less than in 2015-16. OSC, 
was, however, pleased to note improvements in the areas of levels of pressure 
damage; falls leading to harm and medicines management. The OSC congratulated 
the Trust on achieving national finalist in the Nursing Times Awards 2017 – Patient 
Safety Category.
 
Patient Satisfaction
 
The OSC also congratulated the Trust on achieving high levels of patient satisfaction 
with the Trust’s services during 2017-18n and in particular supported its proposed 
continued focus on involving patients and the public and specific plans to obtain 
feedback from patients and carers who use the Trust’s mental health services.
 
CQC Inspection Outcomes
 
The OSC sought reassurances about work being progressed to address issues 
raised during the Inspection of Older People’s Mental Health Services. The OSC 
was advised that a whole programme of improvement was in train and the Trust was 
pleased with the level of progress as most actions identified by CQC had been 
achieved although some areas of work were still in progress.
 
Outcome of Local Clinical Audits
 
The OSC was supportive of the areas for improvement identified as outcomes of the 
Local Clinical Audit of Child Protection Referral Forms and was assured that 
referrals would not be made until full information had been received.
 
NHS Staff Survey
 
The OSC expressed concern at the deterioration in the percentage of staff reporting 
most recent experience of violence and sought reassurances about work being 
progressed to address this and was advised that work was being progressed and 
recent results showed improvements.



 
The OSC also noted that although the Trust did not meet the 4 hour A&E waiting 
time standard during some winter months, it did meet the standard for many other 
months and congratulated the Trust on remaining one of the best performers both 
regionally and nationally.
 
RESOLVED- that the information be noted.
 

CHW97 NTW QUALITY ACCOUNT 2017/18 

The Committee received the Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS Foundation Trust 
Quality Account for 2017/18.
 
Based on the OSC’s knowledge of the work of the Trust during 2017-18, the OSC 
were able to comment as follows:-
 
Quality Priorities for Improvement 2018-19
 
Safety – Improving the Inpatient Experience
 
The OSC has previously raised concerns with the Trust regarding the availability of 
inpatient beds and the fact that some service users are having to be admitted to 
beds outside their home locality/go out of area and is therefore very supportive of 
this as a priority area for improvement and the proposed actions identified.
 
Improving Waiting Times
 
The OSC has previously raised concerns with the Trust regarding waiting times for 
the children and young people service and in light of this and a) the performance 
issues identified by the Trust during 2017-18 regarding waiting times for children and 
young people and adult and older people’s services and b) that a theme identified 
from Complaints received by the Trust has been waiting times in community services 
for children and young people, the OSC is very supportive of improving waiting times 
as a priority area for improvement and the specific actions identified. 
 
Progress against Quality Priorities in 2017-18
 
The OSC congratulated the Trust on achieving an overall rating of Outstanding from 
CQC and being one of only two mental health provider Trusts nationally to have 
achieved this rating.
 
The OSC was very pleased to note that all the Trust’s core services have been rated 
as either good or outstanding. However, the OSC was concerned to note that the 
Trusts Children and Adolescent Mental Health Wards have been rated as “Requires 
Improvement” in terms of the category of Safety and sought reassurances around 
actions being taken by the Trust to address the situation.  The OSC was advised 
that the rating had been given as a result of issues related to one facility and recent 
initial feedback from CQC was that it acknowledged that significant improvements 
have now been made. The OSC also noted that 87% of children and young people’s 



wards have been accredited by the Quality Network for Inpatient and Adolescent 
Mental Health Services (CAMHS).
 
Embedding the Positive and Safe Strategy
 
The OSC was pleased to note that there had been a 13% decrease in patient safety 
incidents overall compared to the previous year and that 92.5% of reported patient 
safety incidents related to no harm or minor harm with a shift from minor harm to no 
harm.
 
The OSC was also pleased to note the significant reductions achieved in relation to 
the use of restraint.
 
The OSC also congratulated the Trust on being awarded the prestigious “Provider of 
the Year” Award by the Health Service Journal.
 
RESOLVED -  that the information be noted.

Chair……….………………..


